3

months 12 months
12

months Total
 Total

   Forward contracts - NDF - 3,247 - 3,247 2,221

The market value of these derivative financial instruments is calculated based
on specialized exchange quotations and, in certain cases, through the use of
pricing techniques.

Banco Paulista S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018
 (In thousands of Brazilian Reais)

32

The Bank carries out transactions involving derivative financial instruments in
future market - B3, which are exclusively tied to future foreign currency
indexes for which reference value as at December 31, 2019 totals R$ 94,577
(R$ 300,176 in 2018), and an adjustment receivable of R$ 348 (R$ 779
receivable in 2018) was computed.

All derivatives operations carried out by the Bank are recorded at B3. DI and
foreign currency-denominated forward contracts are mostly used as
instruments to limit fundraising rates due to mismatches between terms,
currencies, and/or indexes and active operations.

c) Guarantee margin

The following assets are pledged as guarantee margin for transactions
involving derivative financial instruments to be carried out:

 2019  2018
Zero coupon floating rate bills (LFT) 15,693  37,581
Fund shares 1,360  25,979
 17,053  63,560

d) Income (loss) from derivatives

Income (loss) from transactions with derivative financial instruments for the
years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

 2019  2018
Futures  (1,185)  (15,719)
Forward transactions (NDF) 147  10,391

 (1,038)  (5,328)

Banco Paulista S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018
 (In thousands of Brazilian Reais)

33

8. Lending operations

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, lending operations breakdown as follows:

a) By type of transaction
 2019  2018
Lending operations:
   Loans and discounted notes 292,411 412,260
   Financing - Export credit notes 214,290 135,964
 506,701 548,224
Other receivables:
   Credit assignment without joint obligation (Note 10) 60,325 72,175
 60,325 72,175

Total lending operations 567,026 620,399

Allowance for loan losses (24,309) (12,058)
Allowance for other loan losses (603) (604)

Total allowance for loan losses (24,912) (12,662)

 542,114 607,737

b) By sector

 2019  2018
Private sector
   Manufacturing 133,076  172,998
   Trade 236,663  184,371
   Services 188,396  244,532
   Natural persons 8,891  18,498
Total 567,026  620,399

c) By maturity

 2019  2018
Amounts overdue 26,077  4,709
Amounts falling due
   Within 90 days  75,741  92,000
   From 91 to 180 days 78,864  138,688
   From 181 to 360 days 94,358  141,901
   Over 360 days 291,986  243,101
Total 567,026  620,399

Banco Paulista S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018
 (In thousands of Brazilian Reais)

34

d) Breakdown of portfolio by risk level

 Portfolio balances
 2019 2018

Level
Ordinary
course

Overdue Total % Total %

A 52,121 - 52,121 9.19 35,739 5.76
B 443,556 - 443,556 78.23 479,686 77.32
C 38,043 - 38,043 6.71 91,628 14.77
D 3,106 1,420 4,526 0.80 2,724 0.44
E 4,122 - 4,122 0.73 7,497 1.21
F - 14,531 14,531 2.56 1,078 0.17
G - 21 21 - 563 0.09
H 1 10,105 10,106 1.78 1,484 0.24
 540,949 26,077 567,026 100.00 620,399 100.00

e) Changes in allowance for loans losses

 2019  2018
Balance at beginning of year 12,662  10,248
Net recognitions  14,065  2,823
Loans written off against losses (1,815)  (409)
Balance at end of year 24,912  12,662

f) Renegotiated and recovered loans

Renegotiated loans in the year ended December 31, 2019, total R$ 7,562
(R$ 8,271 in 2018).

Recovered loans in the year ended December 31, 2019, total R$ 1,229
(R$ 2,097 in 2018).

g) Credit assignments

In the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, no credit assignment
operations with joint obligation were conducted.

 Allowance
 2019  2018

Level
Allowance

%
Ordinary
course

Overdue Total %  Total %

A 0.5 261 - 261 1.05  178 1.41
B 1.0 4,435 - 4,435 17.80  4,797 37.89
C 3.0 1,141 - 1,141 4.58  2,749 21.70
D 10.0 311 142 453 1.82  272 2.16
E 30.0 1,236 - 1,236 4.96  2,249 17.76
F 50.0 - 7,265 7,265 29.16  539 4.26
G 70.0 - 15 15 0.06  394 3.10
H 100.0 1 10,105 10,106 40.57  1,484 11.72
  7,385 17,527 24,912 100.00  12,662 100.00

Banco Paulista S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018
 (In thousands of Brazilian Reais)

35

h) Income from lending operations

 2019  2018
Loans and discounted notes 45,284  49,036
Financing 16,180  16,337
Recovery of loans written off as loss 1,229  2,097
Advances to deposit holders 112  169
Total income from lending operations 62,805  67,639

9. Foreign exchange portfolio

Assets 2019  2018
 Current
   Foreign exchange purchase pending settlement   18,909  144,804
   Rights on foreign exchange sales  5,970  113,101
   Advances received in domestic and foreign currency  -  (223)
 24,879  257,682

Liabilities
 Current
   Foreign exchange sale pending settlement   13,123  107,827
   Foreign exchange purchase obligations  -  144,014
 13,123  251,841

10. Other receivables - sundry

 2019  2018
Current
   Taxes to offset (i) 35,355  22,980
   Tax credits (Note 24b) 2,250  3,230
   Sundry debtors – domestic (ii) 725  61,706
   Receivables from court deposits (Note 28b) 1,641  902
   Notes and credits receivable (iii) 60,325  72,175
   Others 267  341
 100,563  161,334

Long-term assets
   Tax credits (Note 24b) 31,729  22,759
   Receivables from court deposits (Note 28b) 4,352  4,286
   Notes and credits receivable  9,770  6,421
   Others 25  25
 45,876  33,491
(i) Prepayments of IRPJ and CSLL from previous years not offset;
(ii) Prepaid exchange funds;
(iii) This includes the amount of R$ 60,325 (R$ 72,175 in 2018) referring to Credit Assignment without

joint obligation (Note 8a).

Banco Paulista S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018
 (In thousands of Brazilian Reais)

36

11. Investment in controlled companies and affiliates

This mainly refers to interest held in the controlled company SOCOPA -
Sociedade Corretora Paulista S.A.

Main information on this controlled company is as follows: